R-727-2016
Contract # 317-2016

in fremof
(,0% gired
MAYOR JIM GRAY “ L EX | N G To N CHARLES MARTIN

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

Memorandum

To: Urban County Council
Martha Allen, Council Clerk

From:  Diann Williams Tx,J
Administrative Specialist Principal for Remedial Measures Program

Date:  April 24, 2018

Re: Final Adjusting Change Order No. 2 for the Lower Griffin Gate RMP Project

This memorandum is to notify the Urban County Council of Final Adjusting Change Order No. 2 for the
Lower Griffin Gate Remedial Measures Project. Per CAO Policy 15R, the net change request increasing the
contract amount by greater than 5% but less than 10% require the approval of the RMP Manager, the
Director of the Division of Water Quality, and the Director of Purchasing. The result of the attached change
order is an increase to the contract amount by $81,095.33, bringing the cumulative increase of all Change
Orders to 7.64% of the original contract amount. Change Order No. 2 does not increase the contract time,

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 425-2439.

pc: Vemon Azevedo, P.E., Remedial Measures Program Manager
Charlie Martin, P.E., Director of Water Quality
Dowell Hoskins-Squier, P.E., Commissioner of Environmental Quality
Todd Slatin, Director of Purchasing
Stacey Maynard, Council Administrator
File

125 Lisle Industnal Ave | Suite 180 texington KY 40011 - R5Q 425 2400 Phong . 856 253 7787 Fax s lexangtonky gov



FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0575-0042
Form RD 1924-7 ORDER NO.
(Rev. 2-97) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE CO-2
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND DATE
FARM SERVICE AGENCY
o 02/06/18
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER STATE
KY
CONTRACT FOR COUNTY
Lower Griffin Gate Trunk Sewer Project Fayette
OWNER
Lexington Fayette Urban County Government i

Free Contracting, Inc.

To
j (Contracior)
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:
Description of Changes DECREASE INCREASE
(Supplemental Plans and Specifications Attached) in Contract Price in Contract Price
Final adjusting change order. $ $
81,095.33
81,095.33
TOTALS | §
81,095.33
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACTPRICE | §

JUSTIFICATION:

Increase in quantities above base bid.

The amount of the Contract will be (Decreased) (Increased) By The Sum Of:
Eighty-One Thousand Ninety-Five and 33/100 Dollars (8 81,095.33 )

One Million One Hundred Forty-Two

The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be:

Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three and 01/1 P
y Dollars (S 1,142,333.01 )
The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be (Increased) (Decreased) {Unchanged): Days.

This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

Requested -
{Ownery
RecommendedZ@d L-/Zfly > —
cd (Owner's Architect Engineer) tDate)
Accep,ed(@% : Residenk 2.2 1%,
man : C“MF"W tContractor) (Date)
e . s T
Approved by Agency %A’/ /n’)“'/‘_ wpa 2y ?2",// 7//5
4 (Name and Title) tDaie)

Public reporting brrden for this colleciion of information is estimaied to average 13 punuies per response, i huding the trme for review g IS nons. sewe hing existing data sonrces.
erng und reviewing the collecion of uiformation. Send commenis regarding this burden estimare or any other aspect of this

gathering and mutaining ihe duia necded. and comple
collection of informaron nchiding suggesuons for reducing this burden. 10 US Deparunent of Agricultre, Clearance Officer, STOP 7602 1300 Independence Avenue, S,
Washingon. I C 20250-7602 Please DO NOT RETURY this form te thiy uddress  Forvward 10 the focal USDA office onlv You are not requred 10 respond io this collecnion of

informution unless it dispiays « currvendy valid OMB ¢ ormirol nuntber

POSITION 6 Form RD 1924-7 (Rev. 2-97)
ORIGINAL-BORROWER'S CASE FOLDER



ﬁ [ .-!;-,i;! ” 007605 $ Jos E L [ S e — HAINIONG] T
00°005¢$ 00°005$- 0001 %000 00°08 00°0 - $ - $ A8 QILO3NIA SV vuIX3| vzg
— ‘IXY IIONIS "HINYL diNND
o e . ) ) ) . A 00°060'c  $ oo uH ot H3IINIONI A8 03103910
| 0000008 | owoows | soo | oo hdiad il i i e SYYUIX3 'WwizOH|
T o - 000060 § (0§ YR | ory EEENETE]
00'0600'28 | 00'000'2¢- 00°0p)- %000 0008 00°0 - s - s AB Q310310 SY vuLx3] oy
S ‘BOH-V-ONILXI/FOHNOVE
000827 § [sz2Z HH oL HIINIONA
A8 J3103¥IQ SV vHiX3
00'052'28 | oo0sz'zs- 00°01- %000 00°08 00°0 - s . $ ‘HOLYAVOX3 ONAAHIIF 62
OITNAVHAAHMNNNIVA
I __Nouvniawoo
. e . . . . . ; ) 05°0 §1t00 ¥H 05 INITHIMIS,
ovos 0908 000y %0002 0108 00°0L s 0o $ 00°01L 2>.81% 'ONIdNNG SSyaag| L ]
. . . . . . . ) . €00 $ 100 va t 3NITU3MIS . $25.00<
silmmo“ 2008 002 %eLEE 10°0$ 00t $ 100 $ 00t | ‘LIS ONIWNG SSYUAG S
| _0051¥Z8 00°C8r %8908 00580013 00'Z107 - [y 0058001 § 00°L102 000057y §15 ER) FONIJALIIVE] oz
00'059T  § |27 NO1 YIANIONT
00°059°1$ 00°s L %000 00°0$ 000 - s - ) A8 O3123MI0 SV VHIXT] p2
— . BNOLIS QIHSNMOZON|
00089t § |22 NOLT 5 YIINIONT
00°089'tS | 00069'4g- 00'94- %000 00°0$ 00°0 - s - $ A8 G3L03Ma SY vuixa| ¢z
u “3NOLS a3HSNMD S ON|
00058t § [z2 NOL| 52 EEEINMIE]
00°059'41S | 00'089')L$- 00°52L- %00°0 00°0$ 000 - H - H A8 Q3L03M10 SV vuixa| 2z
........ | e ~ -INOLS GIHSNYD 6 ON
e enta. . . . . L ! . 00059t § 27 NOL SI HIINIONT
@:8 14 | seusons 98'6+~ %6y EE ¥9°2558 [4% 74 $ y9°'25S $ N;- zmu ‘‘‘‘‘ R N e | A8 31030 sy viixzvoa] WN,
000001 "3 [52°0 AS | ooov YI3NIONT
0000043 | 00°000'1$- 00°000t~ %00°0 00°0$ 000 - $ . $ A8 Q3103410 SY vuix3| 6
o N e ‘AdVHOdW3IL 'ONIQ33S
. e o . . . . ) 00°05% $ 5y S [ ]
. 00°05b§ 00°05¥$: 00°0L %00°0 00°08 00'0 $ $ | 00S€ 31389N00 wuom alrs] 4
e I ) ) ) . N 60°069 3 ; 00002t (000008 §1v3 2N B ETTET
00°009% 00°009$ 00°t %0009 00°009% 00'4 ‘ $ 00} |1z oNiLsixa avo any 1ng|  OEH
e . o ) A o . i G9°00¢ L3 ) 00°009 $ 00006 ¥ va 3 HIMIS
00°00¢$ 00°00¢$ 00°4 %00°0§ 00°00¢$ 00°L s 00'L .54 ONILSIX3 dvD ONY LhD om.
. . . . R . . . 00°000° $[00000¢ §] va b 98- 2] NOILOINNOD
00°000°€§ | 00°000'c$ 001 %000 00°08 00°0 $ $ 404G T10HNVH| m:
R . . . . . . 000002 300000 § V3 [ (.04 8T NOILOANNGS|
00°000'2$ 00't %000 0008 000 s ] . 4050 Tounvw|  VHH
I . i ) . A . [ 00°00% $}0000r  §] vy P FEITFR
00°00v3 00°4 %000 00'08 00°0 $ s .12 ONILSIX3 01 193NNDS| O
00°99¢- 00y %Z8'66 00°548°563 00'v21Z - 3 00'128'SE 00°pLiz 00'ZE6'SC_ § | 05°91 N - dpesbydnuedd %511 " F s
00998 | po'p %2966 00°125'9¢8 00°¥ZLZ - 00°L29'58 00'¥.1Z 1 00ZE6'SE § | 069t $TH BUpse) pessed w511 49
00°80C8- 00 %2866 00°86E251§ 00°¥ZyZ - 00°86E 231 00vi1zZ 00°90.725%F § | 00°ZL $1 3 ! PEWEISW V0L 139 |
007011 [ R IE3) HId3g
0119 (dDDd'ONd'd¥4'dIg)] 49
N 3did ¥IMIS ALIAVND .08
= T Rdjaduics” 3jeg oL BEIGEE ejeq 110 nuenn suonedddy | sanpuent BREA EETY] 2qUnN
ysuyg LT lou Auenp poIOIg pue paJoys | o1 sennueny poLad S| snojaasd SNOIADIY poINpaysg wn uun | Apueng
uonduaseq woy wayy
0} doueqeg % pejsidwo) jejoy 01 paladwoy yiom

unowe 15enu09 Japun swayl pig




T0'EEEWTTS 3)4d ILHRUO) M3N

Pt

£€'560°18S 13paQ aduey)
89°LET'T90°TS unowly 12e1u0)
££'560'185 junowe Japi0 3dueyd
0€'125'80TS 1DRIU0Y U $83IIA0
%*es'L PERUOI IBAC % 16°STY 918 po3121duI02 J0U WAL 10} 1P JIeNUO)
0E°129'8¥28 0C° 4222298 -8 00rsSy'iL § oo-ooL'aLt $
000v90zt$ | 00°5EHL %45 LLb 00°OvE'5L28 00°682¢ - $ 00°0p6'5LZ $ 00°68Z¢C 060'00v'S5L S {v8 A 0681 IVYAOW3Y XO0H 9t
0126258 | 00'PEE9Z %89°9¢Y 0£'321'89% 00 YE6YE - $ 0e'1Z1'89  $ 00 vE6PE 00009'SL $ 156 AS 0008 ININVWEId ONIGI3S [114
ﬂ ) : 0000  § |¥S xS 08 133818
60°09v'5L3 00°08% %00°0801 00'091°c8$ 00°0vS 00'¥S1°LL $ 00°408 00'900'9 $ 00'6¢ NOILDONYLSNOD HON3YL 13
ﬂ 131 IHONQD SNONINNLIE
F1:1.Ye) ¥eq oL sjeualen aeg jeloL b::wso w:o:nu:mm( saipuenyd anjeA g JaquinN
1500 _ Anuenp paiolg pue paung 0) sappuend poued SL SNOJARIY SNOjABIY penpayos Hwn nun | finuend uoidLIISag Wl way
WUNOoUILE J3811U0D JIDAOD sway! pig
16TV L9LS  L6'STY L9t 95 PST LS N $ 00°0002  $ £5'089°06% §

P, P . oyt ozt caant nnnt eyt ast 00°00005F $ |000°0SH s 3 SLNINIAOHIW
64'€22'98¢% (18441t 4 %IS'TY 18'622L°C9% 18'824'€9  $ | 00000 $ } 000007 ¢ 1892249 S |12t $ 241 DSIN 3ONYMOTIV (3%
00'00Z°1SS 00°002°153" 000982 %191 00'008°8% 00°ory - 3 00°008'8 $ 00°0ry 0000009 $ (02 AS 000¢ NOILONYLSNODIY NNl D

00°008 $ j0s HH [T} YISNIONI A9 Q310310 SV
00°005% 00°0054- 0008~ %000 00°0% 000 - $ - 3 YHLIX3 ‘HOLIVINODMHITION ot
00009 $ jos HH ot YIINIONI A8 031031 SV
00°005$ 00°00S$" 00°04~ *00°0 00'0% 000 - $ - 3 vi1X3 ‘HIQVOT ¥3ITLS QNS 149
00005 $ |05 HH ol YIFNIONI
. . . ; . . ) . A8 G3LO3INIA 8V VHIXI
00°005% 00°009$ 00704 %00°C 00°0$ 000 $ $ INTIVAINDS HO 297108 ot
LVD ‘JOH WOVAL TIYNS
00°055 $ |89 HH ot HIINIONI AS G3103M1A
) , . . N . . . SV vyixX3 'LNITVAINDI HO
00'055% 00'0559- 000} %00'0 00°0% 000 $ $ LLE L¥D ‘IOH MOVHL 30UV vEe
0009 - & 19§ UYH o WIAINIONT A8 03103810
00°085$ 00°055%- 0004~ %000 00°0$ 00°0 - s - $ SV vHIX3 "FIXV-IL 92€
i HO WIONVL ‘HINYL JWNO
paradwod 81eQ o] FEienisien ajeq B0 L Tinuenp | suonedjddy | sannuenD anjeA adiid JoquinN
usiutg upa1y ou Hyuend paioig pue Palo)s 0} sefjuen pouag S|yl $NOIAJIH SN0IAdId PYinpayds N wn >=u:m:0
uondposeq wey way
o avuejeqy A ﬁ@«Q_QEOU (L1028 1ejot pajelduo) HIOM




SANITARY SEWERS REMEDIAL MEASURES PLAN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM

Project Name:

Lower Griffin Gate

Contractor; Free Contracting, inc.

Contract Number: Bid # 142-2016, RES #727-2016
RMP Project ID: CR-9

Change Order ID Number: Final Adjusting Change Order 2
Applicable Tier: 2

CHANGE ORDER DETAILS

Contract Amount

$1,061,237.68  Contract Time

Original Contract Amount: $1,061,237.68 Original Contract Time 365

Change in Contract

Amount S_81,095.33  Change in Contract Time 0

New Contract Amount: $1,142,333.01 New Contract Time 515

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER

See Attached Forms.

REQUIRED SIGNATURES

Tier 1

Remedial Measures Plan or Construction Manager

Tier 2/
L{z‘V{ ‘?UH (jf‘

Date

Z-73 i{'}

ial Plan or Construction Manager Date
M A6~
Director of the Division of Water Quality Date
Director of the Division of Purchasing Date
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL NOTIFICATION
L>£/'m¢ ,J(,U; amw Z-23-48
Date

Employee Submlttmg Notification




Zi# 00 Bunsnipy jeury

gL0zZ ‘L1 dy

“UOHEDIPOR 10BNUOYD)

‘31va

“ayeq (OVD 40 10Ae) Aq panoiddy
a1eq (18U0ISSILLIWOD)) Aq panoiddy
A A TN
% JE 2e-° 9%d (40108.11Q) sz\ 7 Rq panoiddy
L YA~ Ll . n\

31 31 # 91eg (10}01U0D) . _ﬂ@ wﬁ._\&\_@\ : WW};«N\J//;T\M ~"Aq pajdeddy
ejeQ (ueynsuoD) — Aq pardaooy
aleq (16u3z -fosd) —— AQ papuUBWILIOIaY

LO'eEC eyl LS lapiQ abueyn siy} Buipniou] Junowy J0BIIUOD MBN
%v9°L SUOIJEDIPON 10BIJUOY ||B Jo 8buey) Juadiad
££'G60'L8% SUOIIRDLIPOIN JoBNUOY ||B JO JUNOWY dAllejnwing
89°LEZ°190'L$ junowy joenuod) [eubuQ
R A RN, 00,0, 0,0, 0.9,0,0.9.0.0.0,0.0.0.0,0,8,0,0, 0,0 0 000 0 0 88 00 Nt at 00 % 0u 00000000 % a0 e e %a a % %a % o
%YoL UORBOYIPON 10BIJUOD SIY | JO S6UBYD Juadlad
££°660'1L8% (sobed Bumoyjjo} WoI4) - JUNOWY J0B[UOD Ul (8sea19ep/asealoul) 19N
LSOO LT 00000 00 07070 61070 07 0 0T0 0 00 0 0 0 0 007070701070 0707070 070,070,070, 0 0,0 0 0 0 0 00,010 0, 00,0 000,00, 4, R R R R R R R ERIINNARN VL0 0,0 9079 0 00 00 0 0 0 0 000 0 010 01010 070 0T010 101070 000000 610 0.0 LN 01N 0,0 0,0 00 0I0L0L0 0100, W, V00,00,
89°/€2°190°L$ Junowy 1oenuo) Buisixgy
%0 SUONEDIIIPOI 10BIUOD SNOIASIH JO 8buey) Jusalad
00°0% SUONEJHIPOW 10BIIUOD SNOIASL JO JUNOWY aAlenwng
89°/€2°190°L$ Junowy 1oenuo? [eutbup
R R R R R R B e R R R R R R R R R A O A X N A L Lot R R R R R R R R R R RN,
Bunoenuo) 9ai4 ‘0L
108[01d 819 LYLS 1BMOT  1103rO¥d
910Z-LL€ # LOVYINOD

d3qUO0
JONVHO LOVHLINOD INFUNYIAOD ALNNOD NVaUN I11IAVIA-NOLONIXI




| Jo | abeyd

[€€'56018 $ 801d 108.3U00 Ul (8SE8IIL) aN
T e A T ey oy
£€°560°'L8 $ aseasoul [Bjo |
- 3 asea.09p jej0 ]
A S N L R RRRIRER]
. $ - $ Gt
- $ - $ 14!
- $ - 3 el
- $ - $ cl
- $ - $ bl
- $ - $ oL
e s| - 3 6
- $ - $ 8
- $ - $ yi
- $ - 3 9
- $ - $ S
- $ - 3 14
- $ - g £
- $ - $ - $ S aav ¢
££°960'18 $1 - $]€£660°18 ¢ L S 9SEq PIq sA0qe sailuenb Ui aseenul| agy 11
Gm:coumm___Mmmm‘_oc_ szcoomﬁu_%wmmbmo 90Ud hun Amuenp | spun sabueyo Jo uonduosag \Mmoo,\ r.%wn__
'SuoNedIads pue sue|d PesUod sy woyy sabueyo Buimoyjos ay; yym Aidwoo O} paisanbas Agasay ase noa
Bunoenuon 9914 ‘0L
J03foid e1eD) Uy Mo  dsfoiy
8L0Z-L1E| % 1OVHINOD
Z# OO Bunsnipy [eur4| 4 popy 10E5U0D NOILVOIIJIQON LOVHINOD
8102 "1 Judy ‘31va ANIWNYIAOD ALNNOD NVaun JLLIAVI-NOLONIXIT




Page 3 of 3
PROJECT: LGG
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE CONTRACT NO. 317-2016
CHANGE ORDER: 1

Necessity for change:

Is proposed change an alternate bid? __ Yes _X_No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes_X _No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? __ Yes __X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes ___No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Mayor Date




